

GAHC010112412025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2996/2025**

M/S S. D. ENTERPRISE  
A PROPRIETORSHIP FIRM HAVING ITS OFFICE AT VILLAGE - DHOPERTAL,  
P.O.AND P.S. - FAKIRAGRAM, DISTRICT - KOKRAJHAR, (BTR) ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR, SRI SUDIP DEB, 36 YEARS

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL  
REPRESENTATED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
BODOFA NWAGAR  
KOKRAJHAR (BTR)  
ASSAM  
PIN 783370

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
KOKRAJHAR (BTR)  
ASSAM PIN- 783370

5:THE ADDL. DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
KOKRAJHAR  
(BTR) ASSAM  
PIN- 783370

6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD KOKRAJHAR DISTRICT AND CHIRANG DISTRICT TERRITORIAL  
BUILDING DIVISION  
KOKRAJHA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. D P BORAH, P JHA,MR U GHOSH  
**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, BTC

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**  
**ORDER**

**18.03.2026**

Heard Mr. D.P. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioner; Ms. U. Das, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent nos. 1, 4 & 5; and Mr. B.C. Mushahary, learned Standing Counsel, BTC for the respondent nos. 2 & 6.

There is no representation on behalf the respondent no. 3 today also on call.

Ms. Das, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate has submitted that the complete instructions in deference to the Order dated 25.02.2026 are not yet received and has sought for further 2 [two] weeks' time to obtain the complete instructions and to file the counter affidavit.

The prayer is allowed.

List the case on 04.05.2026 for filing of the counter affidavit by the respondent nos. 1, 4 & 5.

The counter affidavit shall address on the point of admission of liability or otherwise, as claimed by the petitioner in this writ petition.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**